
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 18 February 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Jayne Dunn, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, 
Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and Andrew Sangar 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Abby Brownsword on 0114 273 4014 or email 
abby.brownsword@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
18 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2020. 

 
6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 13 - 14) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth 

 
7a.  Application No. 19/04119/FUL - Land To The Rear Of 12 

Worrall Drive, Sheffield, S35 0AT 
 

(Pages 15 - 30) 

7b.  Application No. 19/02150/FUL - Land To The Rear Of 15 And 
17 Birch House Avenue, Sheffield, S35 0FH 
 

(Pages 31 - 46) 

7c.  Application No. 19/02022/FUL - Kenwood Hall Hotel, 
Kenwood Road, Sheffield, S7 1NQ 
 

(Pages 47 - 72) 

7d.  Application No. 19/01832/FUL - Loxley Works, Low Matlock 
Lane, Sheffield, S6 6RP 
 

(Pages 73 - 86) 

7e.  Application No. 19/00674/FUL - Land Between 264 And 270 
And To Rear Of 270 Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9BX 
 

(Pages 87 - 102) 

7f.  Application No. 18/04525/LBC - Loch Fyne, 375 - 385 
Glossop Road, Sheffield, S10 2HQ 
 

(Pages 103 - 
106) 

7g.  Application No. 18/04524/FUL - Loch Fyne, 375 - 385 Glossop 
Road, Sheffiel
[...]
rt in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 January 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Jayne Dunn, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, 
Bob McCann, Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Andrew Sangar 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Peter Garbutt declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7f, Case 
No. 18/03109/FUL – Cemetery Road Car Sales, 300 Cemetery Road, Sheffield, 
S11 8FT, as he had been involved in the early stages of objections to the 
application.  Councillor Garbutt declared that he would not take part in the 
discussion or voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Andrew Sangar declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7a, 
Case No. 18/04773/OUT – Sheffield Health and Social Care, Fulwood House, 5 
Old Fulwood Road, Sheffield, S10 3TG and Agenda Item No. 7c, Case No. 
19/02632/FUL – 1 Worcester Drive Sheffield, S10 4JG, as a local ward Member.  
Councillor Sangar declared that he had not given an opinion or declared his 
position on either application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the 
discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.3 Councillor Sangar also declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7f, Case 
No. 18/03109/FUL – Cemetery Road Car Sales, 300 Cemetery Road, Sheffield, 
S11 8FT, as an Executive Committee Member of an organisation that rents an 
office in Omega Court, an office block near the application site.  Councillor Sangar 
declared that he had not given an opinion or declared his position on the 
application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.01.2020 

Page 2 of 7 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th January 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.   
 

APPLICATION NO. 18/04773/OUT - SHEFFIELD HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE, 
FULWOOD HOUSE, 5 OLD FULWOOD ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S10 3TG 
 

6a.1 Details of an amended condition was included within the Supplementary Report 
circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and key issues set out in the report. 
 

6a.3 Councillor Cliff Woodcraft attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6a.4 Mr. Michael Edgar (agent for the applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the application. 
 

6a.5 The Committee considered the
[...]
meeting. 
 

6b.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally and including the amended conditions, subject to the completion of a 
legal agreement pursuant to the amended heads of terms to secure affordable 
housing, for the reasons set out in the report now submitted, for the demolition of 
existing buildings and erection of mixed use 38/17/12-storey building comprising 
1230 residential units with ancillary amenities including gymnasium, cinema, 
common rooms and raised external deck, associated cycle and bin storage and 
ground floor retail unit (Use Class A1) (Development Accompanied by 
Environmental Statement as amended 19th December 2019) (Amended 
Description), at land bounded by Rockingham Street and Wellington Street and 
Trafalgar Street, Wellington Street, Sheffield, S1 4ED (Case No. 19/03779/FUL). 

 
9.   
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/02632/FUL - 1 WORCESTER DRIVE, SHEFFIELD, S10 
4JG 
 

6c.1 Additional representations, along with the Officer response, and an amended 
condition were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

6c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6c.3 Councillor Cliff Woodcraft, Mr. Dinesh Fernando and Mr. Peter Cooper attended 
the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6c.4 Mr. Andrew Tingle (agent for the applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the application.  
 

6c.5 The Committee considered the report and the proposed conditions, including the 
amended condition, having regard to the development plan, the National Planning 

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.01.2020 

Page 4 of 7 
 

Policy Framework and other relevant considerations as summarised in the report 
and the supplementary report, now submitted, and also having regard to 
representations made during the meeting. 
 

6c.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, and including the amended condition, for the reasons set out in the 
report, now submitted, for the demolition of dwellinghouse and garage and 
erection of 1 x 2/3 storey block with single storey offshoots comprising of 5 
apartments, provision of off-street car parking accommodation and new vehicular 
access from Worcester Drive, at 1 Worcester Drive, Sheffield, S10 4JG (Case No. 
19/02632/FUL). 
 

 
10.   
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/01899/FUL - 24 SCHOLES RISE, SHEFFIELD, S35 9UQ 
 

6d.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6d.2 Mr. Michael Kubon attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6d.3 Mr James Catlyn (applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in support of the 
application. 
 

6d.4 The Committee considered the report and the proposed conditions, having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report now submitted, and also 
having regard to representations made during the meeting. 
 

6d.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report now submitted, for demolition of 
rear off-shot, erection of one/two storey side and single storey rear extensions to 
dwellinghouse and removal of rear patio door and replacement with a window, at 
24 Scholes Rise, Sheffield, S35 9UQ, (Case No. 19/01899/FUL). 

 
11.   
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/01274/FUL - LAND OPPOSITE THE GRIFFS, BETWEEN 
RIGGS LOW ROAD AND RIGGS HIGH ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S6 6GB 
 

6e.1 Additional representations, along with the Officer response, and an amended 
condition were included within the Supplementary Report circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

6e.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application
[...]
hat an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.01.2020 

Page 7 of 7 
 

conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report now submitted, for erection of 3 
retail units (Class A1), 8 storage and distribution units (Class B8), 2 drive thru 
restaurants (Class A3/A5), 1 vehicle maintenance and repair unit (Class B2) and 2 
substations including provision of car parking, junction improvements to Penistone 
Road and Herries Road, access on to Herries Road/Herries Road South, 
servicing, landscaping, pedestrian access and associated on and off-site works 
(as amended), at land at junction with Herries Road, Herries Road South and 
Penistone Road North, Sheffield, S6 1QA (Case No. 19/00037/FUL). 
 

 
15.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and planning appeals dismissed by the Secretary 
of State. 
 

 
16.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 2.00pm on 
Tuesday 18th February 2020 at the Town Hall, Sheffield. 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

  
Report of:   Director of City Growth Department 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    18/02/2020 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Lucy Bond, Chris Heeley, Dinah Hope 2039183 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
___________________________________
[...]
 location, 
containing sustainable design features.  
 
The public benefits listed above are considered to outweigh the less than substantial 
harm and in this context there is no conflict with paragraph 196 of the NPPF and no 
clear reason for resisting the proposals on those grounds. The tilted balance 
therefore applies. 
 
In applying the tilted balance in favour of sustainable development in accordance 
with paragraph 11 (d) of the NPPF, it is considered that the benefits of the scheme 
outweigh the minor adverse impacts in this instance and it is considered that the 
scheme represents sustainable development, in line with the key policies contained 
in the Development Plan and the provisions of the NPPF. 
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission is granted conditionally. 

Page 72



 

 
Case Number 

 
19/01832/FUL (Formerly PP-07866120) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Application to allow alterations to conditions relating to 
surface water, foul waste, landscaping, green roof and 
owl/bat boxes (Application under Section 73 to 
vary/remove Condition no(s) 15. (Landscape Scheme), 
25. (Surface water drainage), 26. (Soakaways and foul 
drainage), 27. (Green Roof), 28. (Owl and bat boxes) 
relating to application no.14/02812/FUL  (Application 
under Section 73 to vary condition 2 (drawings) 
imposed by Planning permission 12/00585/FUL to 
included provision of 11 allotments and alterations to 
roofs, reduction in height of garden wall and rebuilding 
brick gable wall) 
 

Location Loxley Works 
Low Matlock Lane 
Sheffield 
S6 6RP 
 

Date Received 21/05/2019 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Collinshallgreen 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years from the 

date of planning approval No. 14/02812/FUL 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country P
[...]
om the 
road. The site is situated approximately 100m to the north of the River Loxley and 
lies within Flood Zone 1.  
 
The nearest residential properties to the site are located along Loxley Road to the 
north and north-west (434 - 456 Loxley Road) and also along Low Matlock Lane to 
the west (Green Wheel House and Green Wheel Barn). A breakers yard is located to 
the south of the site.     
 
The applicant is again seeking approval under Section 73 of the Planning Act to vary 
conditions attached to planning approval No. 14/02812/FUL. The application is 
specific to five conditions, namely No.s 15 (Landscape Scheme), 25 (Surface Water 
drainage), 26 (Soakaways and foul drainage), 27 (Green roof), and 28 (Owl and Bat 
boxes).   
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 

The site of Loxley Works has a complex planning history. The most relevant 
applications are set out below.  
 
12/00585/FUL - Partial demolition and refurbishment of industrial unit to form 11 
cottages, erection of garage block and provision of associated landscaping and 
parking accommodation (as per amended drawings received 8 June 2012) – 
Approved 01/08/2012 
 
14/02812/FUL - Application under Section 73 to vary condition 2 (drawings) imposed 
by planning permission 12/00585/FUL to include the provision of 11 allotments and, 

Page 78



alterations to roofs, reduction in height of garden wall and rebuilding brick gable wall 
– Approved 13/01/15 
 
12/00585/COND1 - Application to approve details in relation to condition numbers 4. 
highways improvements; 5. details of highways improvements; 6. access for 
construction vehicles; 7. wheel cleaning; 11. details of materials; 13. foul and surface 
water drainage; 17.land contamination investigation; 22. mobility housing; 23. 
greenhouse gas reduction; 25.surface water discharge reduction; 26. soakaway and 
septic tank and 27. green roofs relating to planning permission 12/00585/FUL – 
Withdrawn 18/09/2015 

 
12/00585/COND2 - Application to approve detai
[...]
 
 
Nothing to report 
 
 
8.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report 
 
 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Colin Walker 
Interim Head of Planning                          18 February 2020 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 144



 
 

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	7a Application No. 19/04119/FUL - Land To The Rear Of 12 Worrall Drive, Sheffield, S35 0AT
	7b Application No. 19/02150/FUL - Land To The Rear Of 15 And 17 Birch House Avenue, Sheffield, S35 0FH
	7c Application No. 19/02022/FUL - Kenwood Hall Hotel, Kenwood Road, Sheffield, S7 1NQ
	7d Application No. 19/01832/FUL - Loxley Works, Low Matlock Lane, Sheffield, S6 6RP
	7e Application No. 19/00674/FUL - Land Between 264 And 270 And To Rear Of 270 Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9BX
	7f Application No. 18/04525/LBC - Loch Fyne, 375 - 385 Glossop Road, Sheffield, S10 2HQ
	7g Application No. 18/04524/FUL - Loch Fyne, 375 - 385 Glossop Road, Sheffield, S10 2HQ
	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 February 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 

Roger Davison, Peter Garbutt, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Bob McCann, 
Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs, Mike Chaplin (Substitute Member) 
and Joe Otten (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jayne Dunn, Zahira Naz 
and Andrew Sangar. 
 

1.2 Councillor Mike Chaplin acted as substitute for Councillor Dunn and Councillor 
Joe Otten acted as substitute for Councillor Sangar. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Tony Damms declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7b, 
Application No. 19/02150/FUL – Land to the rear of 15 and 17 Birch House 
Avenue, Sheffield, S35 0FH, as a family member lived on Birch House Avenue.  
Councillor Damms declared that he would not take part in the discussion or voting 
thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Peter Garbutt declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7c, 
Application No. 19/02022/FUL – Kenwood Hall Hotel, Kenwood Road, Sheffield, 
S7 1NQ, as a local ward Member.  Councillor Garbutt declared that he had not 
given an opinion or declared his position on the application prior to the meeting, 
therefore would take part in the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.3 Councillor Dianne Hurst declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7e, 
Application No. 19/00674/FUL – Land between 264 and 270 and to rear of 270 
Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9BX, as a local ward Member.  Councillor Hurst 
declared that she had not given an opinion or declared her position on the 
application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 

3.4 Councillor Bob McCann declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7e, 
Application No. 19/00674/FUL – Land between 264 and 270 and to rear of 270 
Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9BX, as a previous customer of the business.  



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.02.2020 

Page 2 of 6 
 

Councillor McCann declared that he had not given an opinion or declared his 
position on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the 
discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.5 Councillor Peter Rippon (Chair) declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 
7e, Application No. 19/00674/FUL – Land between 264 and 270 and to rear of 270 
Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9BX, as a local ward Member.  Councillor 
Rippon declared that he had not given an opinion or declared his position on the 
application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th January 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/04119/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 12 WORRALL 
DRIVE, SHEFFIELD, S35 0AT 
 

6a.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and key issues set out in the report. 
 

6a.2 Mr. Michael Hague and Ms Holly Abbott-Craig attended the meeting and spoke 
against the application. 
 

6a.3 Mr. Alan Burnell (Architect) and Mr. John Beadman (Applicant) attended the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6a.4 The Committee considered the report and the proposed conditions, having regard 
to the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
relevant considerations as summarised in the report and also having regard to 
representations made and documents circulated during the meeting. 
 

6a.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report now submitted, for the erection 
of a dwellinghouse (resubmission of 19/00167/FUL) at land to the rear of 12 
Worrall Drive, Sheffield, S35 0AT (Application No. 19/04119/FUL). 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.02.2020 

Page 3 of 6 
 

 
6b.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/02150/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 15 AND 17 
BIRCH HOUSE AVENUE, SHEFFIELD, S35 0FH 
 

6b.1 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6b.2 No public representations were made regarding the applications. 
 

6b.3 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report. 
 

6b.4 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report now submitted, for the erection 
of a two storey dwellinghouse with integral garage on land to the rear of 15 and 17 
Birch House Avenue, Sheffield, S35 0FH (Application No. 19/02150/FUL). 
 

 
6c.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/02022/FUL - KENWOOD HALL HOTEL, KENWOOD 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S7 1NQ 
 

6c.1 A report clarification, an additional representation along with the Officer response, 
an amended condition and an additional condition were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6c.3 Mr. Robert King attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6c.4 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions, having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations, including the amended condition and additional condition, as 
summarised in the report and supplementary report and also having regard to 
representations made during the meeting. 
 

6c.5 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission be GRANTED, 
conditionally, and including the amended and additional conditions, for the 
reasons set out in the report and supplementary report now submitted, for the 
demolition of Banqueting Suite and outbuildings, and erection of a new block of 9 
residential apartments (Block A) with associated parking, landscaping works and 
ancillary works (Amended Plans and Description) (Omission of Blocks B and C 
from proposed development) at Kenwood Hall Hotel, Kenwood Road, Sheffield, 
S7 1NQ (Application No. 19/02022/FUL). 
 

 
6d. 
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/01832/FUL - LOXLEY WORKS, LOW MATLOCK LANE, 
SHEFFIELD, S6 6RP 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.02.2020 

Page 4 of 6 
 

6d.1 Additional representations and an amended condition were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6d.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6d.3 Mr. Chris Rooney attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6d.4 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions as set out in the 
report, including the amended condition, having regard to the development plan, 
the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant considerations, as 
summarised in the report and supplementary report, and also having regard to 
representations made during the meeting. 
 

6d.5 RESOLVED: That (1) an amendment to the proposed condition be added, that the 
Local Planning Authority be notified 14 days prior to installation of the new foul 
water drainage system so that the installation could be witnessed by Council 
Officers. 
 
(2) an application for planning permission be GRANTED, conditionally, for the 
reasons set out in the report and supplementary report now submitted, to allow 
alterations to conditions relating to surface water, foul waste, landscaping, green 
roof and owl/bat boxes (Application under Section 73 to vary/remove Condition 
no(s) 15 (Landscape Scheme), 25 (Surface water drainage), 27 (Green Roof), 28 
(Owl and bat boxes) relating to application no. 14/02812/FUL (Application under 
Section 73 to vary condition 2 (drawings) imposed by planning permission 
12/00585/FUL to include provision of 11 allotments and alterations to roofs, 
reduction in height of garden wall and rebuilding brick gable wall) at Loxley Works, 
Low Matlock Lane, Sheffield, S6 6RP (Application No. 19/01832/FUL); and 
 
(3) a report be submitted to the Planning and Highways Committee in six months 
time to ensure that the work had been carried out to the satisfaction of the 
Council. 
 

 
6e.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 19/00674/FUL - LAND BETWEEN 264 AND 270 AND TO 
REAR OF 270 HANDSWORTH ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S13 9BX 
 

6e.1 Additional representations and the Officer response were included within the 
Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6e.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6e.3 Mr. Fred Gould (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the application. 
 

6e.4 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and the supplementary report, and 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.02.2020 

Page 5 of 6 
 

also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

6e.5 RESOLVED: That (1) an additional condition be included requiring any 
hardstanding should be of a porous material; the final wording of the condition to 
be approved by the Chief Planning Officer; and  
 
(2) an application for planning permission be GRANTED, conditionally, for the 
reasons set out in the report now submitted, for the use of land as car sales 
forecourt and vehicle storage area (sui generis), including provision of portable 
building and container at land between 264 and 270 and to rear of 270 
Handsworth Road, Sheffield, S13 9BX (Application No. 19/00674/FUL). 
 

 
6f.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 18/04525/LBC - LOCH FYNE, 375 - 385 GLOSSOP ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 2HQ 
 

6f.1 This application was considered in conjunction with the report at Agenda Item No. 
7g – Application No. 18/04524/FUL – Loch Fyne, 375 – 385 Glossop Road, 
Sheffield, S10 2HQ. 
 

6f.2 Two additional conditions and a revised condition were included within the 
Supplementary Report summarised and circulated at the meeting. 
 

6f.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6f.4 Mr. Adam Murray (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the application. 
 

6f.5 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions, including the 
additional conditions and revised condition, having regard to the development 
plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant considerations, 
as summarised in the report and supplementary report and also having regard to 
representations at the meeting. 
 

6f.6 RESOLVED: That an application for Listed Building Consent be GRANTED, 
conditionally, and including the additional conditions and revised condition, for the 
reasons set out in the report now submitted, for alterations and extension to 
building to create 27 residential units (key worker accommodation) with 
associated access, car parking and landscaping including demolition of internal 
walls/external stairwells and link at Loch Fyne, 375 – 385 Glossop Road, 
Sheffield, S10 2HQ (Application No. 18/04525/LBC). 
 

 
6g.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 18/04524/FUL - LOCH FYNE, 375 - 385 GLOSSOP ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 2HQ 
 

6g.1 This application was considered in conjunction with the report at Agenda Item No. 
7f – Application No. 18/04525/LBC – Loch Fyne, 375 – 385 Glossop Road, 
Sheffield, S10 2HQ. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 18.02.2020 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 
6g.2 An amended condition and a revised condition were included within the 

Supplementary Report circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6g.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues set out in the report. 
 

6g.4 Mr. Adam Murray (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the application. 
 

6g.5 The Committee considered the report and proposed conditions having regard to 
the development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations, as summarised in the report and also having regard to 
representations made at the meeting. 
 

6g.6 RESOLVED: That an application for planning permission for internal/external 
alterations and extension to building to create 27 residential units (key worker 
accommodation) with associated access, car parking and landscaping including 
demolition of internal walls/external stairwells and link at Lock Fyne, 375 – 385 
Glossop Road, Sheffield, S10 2HQ (Application No. 18/04524/FUL), be 
REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that owing to the lack of an appropriate 
affordable housing provision, which is considered to be both practicable and 
financially viable in this instance, the proposal fails to accord with Policy CS40 of 
the Sheffield Development Framework Core Strategy, Policies GAH1 and GAH2 
of the Community Infrastructure Levy and Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document and paragraph 64 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
The adverse impacts of this shortfall are considered to significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the scheme when assessed against the 
National Planning Policy Framework as a whole. 
 

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
new planning appeals received and a planning appeal dismissed by the Secretary 
of State. 
 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 2.00pm on 
Tuesday 10th March 2020 at the Town Hall, Sheffield. 
 

 


